BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 720157 § ‘
issued to JOANNA L. REVERE § ORDER

“a121dwod & 2q 03 s1y) AJ11180 Aqa13y Op |

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bc
considered the matter of JOANNA L. REVERE, Registered Nurse License Number 720157,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.
Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may havc
violated Section 301 A52(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent Waived representation
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order focre:i

on January 24, 2011, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in .thes
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity t
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

(L)

p* )

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, andl
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Tomball College, Tomball,

Texas, on May 14, 2005, Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in th
State of Texas on August 23, 2005.

L9

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
08/2005 - 08/2008 Staff Nurse Tomball Regional Medical
Center '
Tomball, Texas
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Respondent’s nursing employment history continued:

09/2008 - Current Unknown

6. . Atthe time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with Tombal}
- Regional Medical Center, Tomball, Texas, and had been in this position for three (3) years|

7. On or about May 28, 2008, while employed with Tomball Regional Medical Center]
Tomball, Texas, Respondent failed to fully document in the medical records of Patients
Medical Record Numbers: M000179717, M000156475, and M000154087. Respondent
failed to document a narrative of nursing care, input and output, and failed to perform chart
checks prior to leaving at the end of her shift. Respondent's conduct resulted in incomplete
medical records which were likely to deceive subsequent care givers, who would not have
complete information upon which to base their care decisions.

8. On or about July 4, 2008, while employed with Tomball Regional Medical Center, Tomball,
Texas, Respondent failed to accurately administer four (4) milligrams of Morphin
intramuscularly, as ordered, to Patient M00211139. Respondent administered ten (IOE
milligrams of Morphine intramuscularly, in error, to Patient M00211139. Respondent’
conduct exposed the patient unnecessarily to a risk of harm from an excessive dose of the
narcotic medication which could result in respiratory depression, over-sedation and/or death,

T

14

9. Inresponse to the incidents in Finding of Fact Numbers Seven (7) and Eight (8), Respondent
states that:
. She documented assessments and vital signs on all three patients.
. She did not complete the narrative portion of the Nurse's Notes.
. She completed the chart checks.
. Output was documented on one (1) patient.

)

“I was Charging the unit from 17:00 to 19:00 that day and to the best of m;

knowledge, I was responsible for sending another nurse’s patient to the Critical Car

Unit at about 18:30. I was exhausted and believe that I was distracted by this an

forgot to complete the charting.” _

. “Due to my inexperience, I did not realize that I would be overloaded by assumin
the responsibilities of Charging the unit and caring for four (4) patients and believ
that this greatly contributed to these incidents."

. She admits to administering ten (10) milligrams of Morphine intramuscularly, inste

of four (4) milligrams, as ordered to Patient M00211139. After drawing up te

milligrams of Morphine in a syringe she was distracted by a STAT call on her pager.

She then failed to wasted six (6) milligrams prior to administering the medication t¢

the patient.

\5 4
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2, Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),

Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(1)(A),(1XB),(1)(C)&(B XA
and 217.12(1)(A),(1)B)&(4).

~

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 720157,
heretofore issued to JOANNA L. REVERE, including revocation of Respondent's license t¢
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with
the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations$
Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and thig
Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicabl¢
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas|

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license i$
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nursg
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of |
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.-

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
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(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully |
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by épre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course fo
be approved, the target .audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, andthe
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other _Substaﬁce Use Disordet;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution fo submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other course

[77]

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Boar{l

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

hitp://www.bon. state. tx. us/discipl inaryaction/stipscourses. html.
(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order , successfully
complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approvgl
. of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre¥approved provider]
Home study courses and video programs will not be. approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target aﬁdience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be

minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour
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clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didacti
portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration

only. In order for the course to be approved, the course's content shall include: a review of propef

T

administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) right
- of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of routé; and possible adverse effects -
resulting from improper administration. The course description shall indicate goals and objectivep
for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successfyl
completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic angl

clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE th

Y

instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the offic

p82

14

of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall b

taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any

o

continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may b
found at the following Board website addressy

hitp://www.bon. state. tx. us/discinlinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully -
complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Homg
study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (§)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall

include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related tp

H

accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes 9
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recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of

the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any,

i

and in addition to any continuing e‘ducatioﬁ requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board
approved courses may be | found at the following Board website address:
http://www.bon.state.tx. us/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. html.
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully |

complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online piqgrmn
provided by the Natioﬁal Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Exténsion. Inorder
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the contimﬁr.g
education certificate of completion for this prdgram to the Board's office, to the attention pf
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in acidiﬁon to any continuing educationvrequirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following
web addre&s: hitp.://learningext.com/hives/a0f6f3eSal/summary.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

“all encumbraﬁces will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be e}ligible for nurse Iicénsure compact privileges, if any.

| . BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
" Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Ordef.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the

violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fag

[
-

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action {n
this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final -
and the terms of this Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I undérstand that if T f3il
to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation arld
disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas,

as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed ﬂﬁs&gﬁ;l\ayof Y. oo
7N

L DG 3 E ‘g/l'/@-\ 0

JOABNA L. REVERE, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Qg day of fé W ,2011.
4
TFFANYY.BELLO  §  Notary Public in and for the State of | £K &

Notary Public, State of Texas
My Comm. Expiess Jan. 9, 2013
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf

of

the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

28th day of February, 2011, by JOANNA L. REVERE, Registered Nurse License Number 7201

and said Order is final.
SR, N
S Ny e Effective this 30th day of March, 2011.
i\ dtel |
:c,’(p 3 M———Q %'

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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